CABINET – 1 JUNE 2005

PERFORMANCE MATTERS: PERFORMANCE PLAN 2005/06

1 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 The performance plan is the cornerstone of the council's performance management system. It is the key vehicle for reporting performance against the corporate plan, and for the first time last year performance was shown against each corporate aim, with a summary of performance against the 5 corporate objectives.
- 1.2 It provides a significant opportunity to engage stakeholders in the direction and improvement needs of the council. As part of the council's improvement plan we need to show that our performance management system is effective in making a difference to how the council works and the improvement outcomes realised.
- 1.3 This report aims to:
 - Identify key changes in this year's performance plan;
 - Outline performance and highlight areas for specific attention and
 - Engage senior management and members in the overview of council's performance.
- 1.4 Cabinet members are asked to:
 - Approve the proposed changes to this year's plan in section 2
 - Agree the process for approving the plan as set out in section 3
 - Direct where appropriate action is to be taken on any performance issues or targets identified in section 4
 - Highlight any other performance or content issues on Performance Matters

2 CHANGES TO PUBLICATION FOR 2005/06

- 2.1 Performance Matters has been applauded for a number of years by both district audit and peer challenge as good practice. Each year we aim to develop its contents and structure to provide greater opportunity for engagement and influence on the council's overall performance and direction for improvement.
- 2.2 A summary of the proposed changes to the publication are:
 - Combining Performance Matters and What the Residents Thought, which outlined the council's consultation outcomes
 - There will be no separate summary and main document published
 - The traffic light system calculation has been reviewed to provide a more rigorous and robust assessment of each indicators overall performance.

2.2.1 Combining Performance Matters with What the Residents Thought

The majority of the consultation information has been circulated before but additional details are provided on the outcomes from the results and the consultation programme for 2005/06, agreed through engagement with CMT and review panels.

As each questionnaire links to many areas of the corporate plan they will be included as an appendix and referenced as a key link to any relevant aim.

The effect of this combination will be one key document covering all of the council's performance.

An example template for a questionnaire, including outcomes form a consultation, and the programme for 2005/06 is shown in Appendix 1

2.2.2 Publish one document only

A summary and main version of Performance Matters was published last year.

The summary was published in a pocket size version and included only the basic performance data to encourage more widespread engagement and use by stakeholders.

The main document, which provided detailed graphs and additional document links and stories for the website, was intended to be printed in the office and distributed in a folder. The reality of printing in this way, however, was going to use so much resource that in effect it was more cost efficient to run a small batch via a selected printer.

Publishing one document this year aims to retain the benefits of the summary version by keeping the document more compact. The flexibility of the plan will be maintained by the inclusion of a pouch at the back of the document which can hold any relevant detailed graphs.

The opportunity will also be taken to combine other information available in one place such as community strategy actions, outcomes of corporate audits and the Council's Improvement Plan. The contents page of the plan outlines these and is shown in **Appendix 2.**

This change should realise a cost savings in the region of £2,300 from last year's plan, as detailed in the financial implications, section 6.

2.2.3 Review of traffic light calculation

The traffic light system is used as an alert to the overall performance of an indicator. It is determined through scoring against performance criteria such as benchmark quarter, trend, annual improvement, hitting target performance and continuous improvement in target setting.

After the first year of using traffic lights it has been identified that there were some elements of the calculation that were not alerting the council where weaker performance trends.

The system now only enables a score where an indicator has either maintained performance or rewards better performance with higher scores to allow for improving trends and targets. This ensures that the current system is now encouraging continuous improvement.

This will initially mean potentially more indicators are falling into the red zone than before but this should enable greater focus on where performance needs to be addressed. In practice, however, his has not proven to be the case as more indicators are achieving or targeting improvement than in previous years.

Appendix 3 outlines the new methodology for calculating traffic lights.

3 APPROVAL PROCESS FOR PERFORMANCE MATTERS

- 3.1 Unfortunately timescales are tight between receiving actual outturn data for indicators and the Government deadline for publication of 30th June
- 3.2 It is hoped that though this report members will obtain a reasonable overview of the current performance issues. In the period leading up to the full council meeting, however, cabinet and shadow members and review panel chairs will be consulted on the detailed aims of the corporate plan related to them. This way any specific issues can be addressed prior to the final meeting.
- 3.3 Cabinet members will be asked to approve their sections of the performance plan. To this end, t is anticipated that a full draft will be available to view at the full council meeting.

4 PERFORMANCE ISSUES

#

4.1 Appendix 4 sets out the council's performance indicator schedules, by portfolio, for national (BVPI) and local (LP) performance indicators. These detail performance trends, actual outturn data for 2004/05 (if not available forecasts are provided), proposed targets to 2007/08, benchmark data and traffic lights

- 4.2 Cabinet members are asked to consider if any action should be taken to change resources or the focus for improvement to effect performance.
- 4.3 It should be noted that some good performance may not be desirable and action may be taken to adjust resources in the future. Conversely some lower performance areas may meet required targets or standards and no further action is required.
- 4.4 Exception reporting

4.4.1 Best and worst traffic light performance

Best Overall Performance (Green)	Worst Overall Performance (Red)							
	d Disorder							
BV126a Domestic burglaries								
BV128 Vehicle crime								
Economy a	ind Planning							
BV109b Minor applications	BV106 Brown field sites							
BV109c Other applications								
	nment							
LP13a/b Missed collections	BV86 Refuse collection costs							
BV91 Kerbside collections	BV84a Kgs waste collected							
LP20c PC Baby change facilities								
	nd Support							
LP28 Fraud prosecution rate	LP25, Net expenditure							
BV78a, New benefit claims								
BV80a,d,e,f, Benefits satisfaction								
BV180ai/ii Energy consumption	-101-							
	alth							
BV166a Env health best practice	QL10iii Death rate – suicides							
LP30b Non high risk food inspection	QI10iv Death rate – accidents							
QoL 10ii Circulatory diseases								
QoL 11ii Infant mortality < 1 year	sing							
BV185 Repairs – appointment	LP36a Homelessness decisions							
BV66a Rent collected	BV183b Families in hostels							
LP66c Rent written off	LP62 Dwellings made fit/ demolished							
LP50 Av homeless household in B&B	BV212 Re-let dwellings							
BV64 Private dwelling – re-use	LP38a/b Management costs							
BV184a/b Non-decent homes								
BV74/75 Tenant satisfaction (not all)								
	sure							
LP40 Recreational spend	BV119a Satisfaction leisure facilities							
BV170a/b/c Museum visits	BV119c Satisfaction museums							
Policy and	d Strategy							
BV2a/b Equality standards	BV16a Staff with disabilities							
BV11a Top 5% women								
BV12 Days sick								
BV17a Staff from ethnic minorities								
LP43a/b Voluntary leaver/ termination								

4.4.2 Top and bottom quarter performance

Top Quarter ★★★★	Bottom Quarter ★☆☆☆							
Crime and	d Disorder							
BV126a Burglaries								
BV128 Vehicle crimes								
Economy a	nd Planning							
	BV111 Satisfaction planning							
	onment							
BV82ai Recycling rate	LP13a Collections missed							
BV90b Recycling satisfaction	LP16 Removal fly tips							
BV89 Cleansing satisfaction								
BV91 Kerbside collection								
LP17a Cost/km cleansing								
	nd Support							
BV9/10 Tax collection	BV8 Invoice payment							
BV180ai/ii Energy consumption	BV76a Claimants visited							
BV80a, d, e, f, g	BV76c Fraud investigations							
Customer satisfaction benefits	(Target 07/08 $\star \star \star \star$)							
	BV157 E-gov (Target 07/08 ★★★★)							
-	alth							
BV166a Env Health best practice								
LP30a/b Food inspections								
(Target 07/08 ★☆☆☆/ ★★★☆)								
	sing							
LP34 Tenants owing >£250	LP36a Homelessness decisions							
BV63 SAP rating	BV183b Families in hostels							
LP35 Rent loss/ empty property	LP38a Weekly management costs							
NB All green top quarter except								
BV185 & LP50								
	sure							
LP40 Spend on recreation facilities	d Ctrotom							
	d Strategy							
BV3 Overall satisfaction	BV16a Staff with disabilities							
BV2b Race quality standard								
LP43b Termination rate								
BV4 Satisfaction with complaint handling								

4.4.3 Most improved and worsened annual performance

Improved by > 3%	Got worse by > 3%									
Crime and	d Disorder									
LP4 Fatal/ serious road collisions										
BV128a Vehicle crimes										
Economy a	nd Planning									
BV109b Minor applications	BV109a Major applications									
Environment										
LP13a/b Waste collections missed	BV86 Collection cost									
Finance a	nd Support									
BV76a Claimants visited	LP26 Fraud target									
BV76c Fraud investigations	BV157 E-gov									
BV78a New benefit claims										
He	alth									
	QoL 10iv Accidents death rate									
Hou	sing									
BV185 Repair jobs – appointments	LP36a Homelessness decisions									
LP32a/b Repair jobs – completed to										
time										
BV66a Rent written off										
BV183a/b Families in B&B/ hostels										
Leis	sure									
Policy an	d Strategy									
BV2b Duty to promote race equality BV12 Sick days	LP44b Ombudsmen complaints									

4.4.4 Bottom 2 quarters where no improvement targets set

Bottom Quarter ★☆☆☆	Second quarter ★★☆☆										
No improvement target	No improvement target										
Crime a	nd Disorder										
None											
Economy and Planning											
	BV106 New homes brown field sites										
	LP10 Departures from statutory plan										
Environment											
	BV86 Net cost refuse collection										
Finance	and Support										
	BV76b Fraud investigators										
Health and S	Social Inclusion										
None											
Ho	ousing										
BV183b Families in hostels	BV183a/b Families in B&B/ hostels										
Le	eisure										
None											
Policy a	nd Strategy										
None											

4.5 Cabinet members are also asked to consider if there are any other performance indicators where any action is required to change future targets. In particular, it is recommended that members focus on the council's priorities.

5 FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

- 4.1 There are still many further opportunities for developing the performance plan. In particular, the following areas are being developed as a priority.
 - Developing medium term objectives for corporate aims as appropriate to fill the gap between service plans and corporate plans and assist in any future review of Heart of the Forest.
 - Reporting performance data early on should increase the level of engagement in the plan. It is now easier for senior management to influence or effect future targets.
 - In 2004 review panels agreed ownership of individual aims, however, there has been limited progress since then for both members and management to use these aims to drive improvement. The service planning is taking step towards this but clear ownership of individual aims, particularly on the cross cutting issues, could result in a much better focus on improvement, budget setting and decision making.
 - In partnership with the Local Strategic Partnership we aim to include quality of life measures in the next plan.
 - As the council works better to assess performance, the data is becoming more complex. There are some significant benefits in using 'off the shelf' software to support the process, presentation and availability of data. Options are currently being assessed and it is hoped to acquire a package in the near future
 - Producing better financial data against each corporate aim/ objective

5 CRIME & DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

There is no direct crime and disorder or environmental implications arising from this report. The implications of performance against each aim will be identified within a report summarising issues for each portfolio when all the key performance data is published.

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

- 6.1 This report outlines potential savings for the council of £2,300
- 6.2 Cost reductions will be realised in the printing costs due to combined publication of What the Residents Thought with Performance Matters alongside producing one key document for distribution.

6.3 The following schedule provides details of costs incurred last year compared to the forecast costs for this year:

	Costs 2004/05	Costs 2005/06	Difference
Summary Performance Matters (200 copies)	£2,200	£3,700	-£2,300
Main Document Performance Matters (60 copies)	£800		
What the Residents Thought (500 copies & flyers for citizens panel	£3,000		
members)	0400	0400	
Distribution TOTAL COSTS	£100 £6100	£100 £3,800	£0

6.4 Costs incurred for this year's performance plan will fall within existing approved budgets. Savings can be put towards the cost of any performance management software package.

7 CONCLUSION

- 7.1 The performance plan provides the opportunity for the council to have an overview of how well it is delivering the corporate plan. Proposals for this year aim to build on previous developments to enable senior management and members to influence improvement whilst reducing production costs and the number of performance documents needed. There are still, however, some areas that should continue to develop to ensure the maximum opportunities for engagement and improvement against the corporate plan can be realised.
- 7.2 The content of this report hopefully demonstrates the usefulness of performance information in helping to improve decision making. The confines of a normal cabinet meeting inevitably poses restrictions on the time spent on these discussions. It is suggested that CMT and cabinet discuss the best way forward to tackle this performance information in the future.

8 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

- 8.1 That Cabinet:
 - Approve the proposed changes to this year's plan in section 2
 - Agree the proposals for approval of this year's performance plan as set out in section 3
 - Direct where appropriate action is to be taken on any performance issues or targets identified in section 4
 - Highlight any other performance or content issues for the plan

For further information: Dottie Dabrowska, Performance Improvement Officer New Forest District Council, Appletree Court Tel 023 8028 5257 Fax 023 8028 5366 Email dottie dabrowska at NFDC

CONSULTATION EXAMPLE

APPENDIX 1

QUESTIONNAIRE:

Refuse Collection, Recycling and Street Cleansing5.1, 5.3, 1.3, 4.3

"24% of the Young People's Panel knew 'a lot' or 'quite a lot' about what happened to their household rubbish once it was collected."

Undertaken with both the Citizens' Panel and the Young People's Panel during September 2004. Details of the Citizens' Panel and the Young People's Panel are shown on page *.

Introduction

A previous Citizens' Panel questionnaire focusing on refuse collection, recycling and street cleansing was carried out in December 2002. This questionnaire included some of the questions that were previously asked so that important trend information was gained.

This questionnaire was also conducted with the Young People's Panel. The questionnaires:

- established satisfaction levels;
- provided information on how services should be provided and improved;
- were informative of peoples' attitudes towards recycling; and
- identified the best ways to further publicise waste minimisation messages.

How the results have impacted on the council

Comments received by: Colin Read, Assistant Director of Commercial Services

"The outcomes of the questionnaires were discussed in detail at the council's refuse and street cleansing working party meeting on 2 December 2004.

Following the comments by the Citizens' Panel and the Young People's Panel we will be investigating how we can improve the promotion and publicity aspect of refuse collection and recycling.

With regards to the comments made about litter and dog bins we will also be looking at that in more detail in the new financial year and a report to the council's Environment Panel will be taken.

We would like to thank all of you who agreed to take part in group discussions to further investigate the issues coming out of the questionnaires. We apologise for not arranging the group discussions when we said we were going to. The plan is still for them to go ahead. Guidance from councillors on the Environment Panel is being sought as to which areas they require further information on."

Results can be found at:

newforestdc.gov.uk/questionnairesandresults2004 or on request from: Performance and Strategic Development Team tel 023 8028 5551

COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION PROGRAMME 2005/06

Slot	Questionnaire Topics	Results published	Lead - officer/ review panel	СР	YPP
1	Equality Issues (services to include questions that will help the council achieve level 2 of the Equalities Standard)	11 Jul	Participating services and Helena Renwick	~	
	Employment Issues including equality issues		Economy and Planning RP, COP, Martin Devine, Helena Renwick, Manjit Sandhu		V
	Review operation of panel questionnaires and the format of the questionnaires including equality issues		Debbie Holmes, Helena Renwick	~	~
2	ICT (trend info) Environment (topic/s to be determined but to include Garden Waste Scheme)	17 Oct	Ken Connolly Environment RP and Roger Sired	✓ ✓	✓ ✓
	Crime and Disorder (topic/s to be determined but initial thoughts around services for young people)		Crime and Disorder RP, Leisure RP, Annie Righton, Martin Devine	~	~
3	Leisure provision and leisure transport	5 Dec	Leisure RP and Martin Devine	√	~
4	Environment (topic/s to be determined)	6 Feb	Environment RP	~	?
	Housing and Social Inclusion (topic/s to be determined)		Housing, Health and Social Inclusion RP	~	?
5	Community Safety	27 Mar	Crime and Disorder RP, Stephanie Sutton	~	~
6	Health Issues	15 May	Housing, Health and Social Inclusion RP, Neil Frost, Martin Devine	~	~

PERFORMANCE MATTERS 2005/06

Contents:

Introduction & Guide to Performance Matters

Summary of Council's Overall Performance

Heart of the Forest

Performance 2004/05 and Targets 2005/06

Organisation of Excellence Summary of performance Performance against individual aims

Working with Public and Partners Summary of performance Performance against individual aims

Economic Well-being Summary of performance Performance against individual aims

Social Well-being Summary of performance Performance against individual aims

Environmental Well-being Summary of performance Performance against individual aims

Appendices

Council's Improvement Plan

Audit of Performance Management System

Consultation outcomes

CPA outcomes???

List of Performance Indicators (with links to aims/PH/priorities/ key basket)

TRAFFIC LIGHT CALCULATION

APPENDIX 3

The traffic light system has been developed to summarise the direction of performance for New Forest District Council. Information is drawn together on quartile position, improvement trend (over 3 years and annually), achievement of targets and improvement predicted in targets. The traffic light for an indicator can be used to make an overall assessment of the general health of individual or groups of measures as appropriate.

The method of calculating traffic lights for indicators is outlined below.

Quarter performance

A comparison of quarter performance for either national or local benchmarks. Points are awarded depending on which quarter the performance falls in:

- 4 Top quarter $(\star \star \star \star)$
- 3 3^{rd} quarter $(\star \star \star \star)$
- 2 2^{nd} quarter $(\star \star \star \star \star)$
- 1 Bottom quarter ($\star \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$)

Improved performance trend

How is the performance changing over time, over at least 3 years?

- 0 Performance has worsened by more than 10% or more than 1 unit
- 1 Performance is being maintained within 3% annually and/or has been erratic/static over the period
- 2 Performance has improved between 3-10%
- 3 Performance has improved >10%

Improved performance annually

How has performance changed in the last year?

- 0 Performance has dropped by > 3%
- 1 Performance has been maintained within 3% or less than 1 unit
- 2 Performance has improved by > 3%

Hitting target

Has performance target been achieved?

- 0 Target missed by more than 3%
- 1 Target achieved within 3% or 1 unit

Improvement target

How much performance is targeted to improve over the next 3 years

- 0 Target set to worsen by > 3%
- 1 Target to maintain performance within 3% or within 1 unit
- 2 Target set to increase by > 3%
- 3 Target set to increase by > 10%

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR SCHEDULES BY PORTFOLIO

4a	Crime and Disorder and Community Safety	Page 14
4b	Economy and Planning	16
4c	Environment	18
4d	Finance and Support	21
4e	Health and Social Inclusion	24
4f	Housing	26
4g	Leisure	29
4h	Policy and Strategy	30

Key:

****	Performance amongst best quarter of all England districts (or other benchmark group where highlighted)
$\star \stackrel{*}{\scriptstyle \Delta} \stackrel{*}{\scriptstyle \Delta} \stackrel{*}{\scriptstyle \Delta}$	Performance amongst the worst quarter of all England districts (or other benchmark group where highlighted)
GREEN	Overall performance trend and comparison is good or demonstrating improvement
	Overall performance trend and comparison is average or being maintained
RED	Overall performance trend and comparison is poor or getting worse
60.00%	Actual performance 2004/05
1%	Forecast performance 2004/05

Crime and Disorder Performance Indicators

			ACT	UAL PER	RFORMA	ANCE						BENCHMARK DATA					
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF LINKS	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	England Top quarter	England Bottom Quarter	NFDC Qtr	Traffic Light		
BURGLARIES																	
Domestic burglaries per 1,000 households	BV126a	4.1	6.41	7.2	6.83	5.22	5.21	5.21	4.9	4.9	4.3	7.34	13.65	****	GREEN		
VIOLENT OFFENCES																	
All violent offences per 1000 population	BV127a 2005/06	4.1	6.57	6.76	9.17	13.97	13.62	13.96	13.15	12.34	11.52		No compa	arison data			
	Due to changes in the reporting mechanism a 12% increase can be attributed to changes in data analysis.																
Violent offences - by a stranger/1,000 pop	BV127a	4.1	Nc	data availa	ble	4.85	4.45	4.84	To be del	eted natior 2004/05	ally after	2.23	6.25	★★☆☆			
Violent offences - in a public place/ 1,000 pop	BV127b	4.1	No data 5.83			9.05	8.7	9.04	To be del	eted natior 2004/05	ally after	4.55	9.78	★★☆☆			
Robberies per year per 1,000 population	BV127b 2005/06			No data a	available		0.2		0.2	0.2	0.2						
Violent offences -licensed premises/ 1,000 pop	BV127c	4.1	No data 0.45			0.67	0.67	0.66	To be deleted nationally after 2004/05			0.54	1.55	★★★☆			
Violent offences - under the influence/ 1,000 pop	BV127d	4.1	Nc	data availa	ble		0.4		To be deleted nationally after 2004/05			1.47	4.55	****			
ROAD TRAFFIC ACCIDE	NTS																
Fatal/ serious traffic collisions	LP4	4.1/5.7		116	129	138	120		115	110	105						
	Close work	king with p	partners	on drink a	and drug	ged drivi	ng and spee	eding init	itatives h	ave redu	ced the	high level	of collisio	ns.			
	The target	is to redu	ice killeo	and serie	ously inju	ured stati	stics by 40%	6 by 201	0								
VEHICLE CRIMES																	
Vehicle crimes per 1,000 population	BV128a	4.1	10.85	8.99	9.48	9.36	7.24	9.35	8.77	8.19	7.61	8.00	14.36	****	GREEN		
	2004/05 pe	erformanc	ce is unu	sally low	therefore	e targets	to link to 20	03/04 pe	erformanc	e for the	time bei	ng					
RACIAL INCIDENTS Racial incidents recorded by LA per 100,000 pop	BV174	1.5/4.1	0	0	0	0	0.58	0	0	0	0	0.00	3.64	***☆			
	One incide	nt has be	en reco	rded by o	ne of the	council's	s tenants										
Pacial incidents, resulting		1.5/4.1		ot applical			100%		No targets set			100.00%	0.00%	****			
	The incider	nt was re	ported to	the polic	e												

Crime and Disorder Performance Indicators

			ACT	FUAL PER	RFORMA	NCE							BENCHMARK DATA				
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF LINKS	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	England Top quarter	England Bottom Quarter	NFDC Qtr	Traffic Light		
Racial incidents reported by the police per 100,000	LP56a	1.5/4.1	No	data avai	lable	28	62	-	ets to be s rend data								
	The significant increase in incidents is due to the issue being given a higher profile alongside promoting reporting											ng					
Racial incidents reported to the police resulting in further action	LP56b	1.5/4.1	No	data avai	lable	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%						
	Further act	ion inclu	des bein	ng charge	d, cautior	ned, or in	vestigated f	urther									
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE																	
Domestic violence refuge places per 10,000	BV176	4.1	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.5	0.5	0.5	To be deleted nationally after 2004/05			0.64	0.00	★★★☆			
Achievement of checklist for Actions Against Domestic Violence	BV225 2005/06	4.1	No	data avai	lable		36.40%		54.60%	63.60%	636%						
	Future imp	rovemen	t action	includes a	aligning t	enancy a	greements	to includ	e domesti	ic violen	ce issues	s, a reduc	tion in re-h	nousing and			
ACCEPTABLE BEHAVIO	UR																
No. referred to ABC co- ordinator	LP5a	4.1	No	data avai	lable	65	63	65	65	65	65						
Proportion of ASBOs applied for and granted	LP5b	4.1	Ne	w PI - no	data	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%						
No. of Acceptable Behaviour Contracts (ABCs) completed	LP5c	4.1	New PI	- no data	2	3	18	3	Targets	s to be rev	viewed						
ABCs that progress to Anti-social Behaviour Orders	LP5d	4.1	New Pl	- no data	0%	33%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%						

Economy and Planning Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4b

			ACT	UAL PERF	ORMANCE		TA	RGET PE	RFORM	ANCE	BEN	New calc		
DESCRIPTION	REF	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	NFDC Quarter	Traffic light
PLANNING POLICY														
% of new homes built on previously developed land	BV 106	61%	85%	68%	60%	60%	60%	60%	60%	60%	86%	45.20%	****	RED
	Audit 2003/04 Comment: Figure in BVPP based on estimate; outturn figure was the same as the estimate of 60%													
Major applications decided - 13 weeks	BV109a	New PI -	No data	50%	69%	60%	60%	60%	60%	60%	63.58%	40.25%	***☆	
	Due to the ty	Due to the types of applications it is more appropriate to aim for the national target of 60%. 2003/04 performance was unusua												
Minor applications determined in 8 weeks	BV109b	New PI -	No data	59%	56%	64%	61%	63%	65%	65%	71.00%	52%	****	GREEN
	Audit 2003/04 Amendment: Figure of 59% did not include applications dated before 20:20 system introduced													
	Aiming to re	ach the na	ational tar	get of 65%	by 2007 by	focussing on	improving	g procedur	res eg in o	completing I	egal agre	eements		
All other applications determined in 8 weeks	BV109c	New PI -	No data	78%	81%	85%	80%	80%	80%	80%	86%	73.98%	***☆	GREEN
	Audit 2003/	04 Amen	dment: F	igure of 82	% did not in	clude applicat	ions date	d before 2	20:20 syst	em introduc	ed			
	Improvemer	nt on the g	en											
	It is felt tha	it the bala	nce betwe	en faster d	lecisions an									
Applicants and those commenting satisfied with the service.	BV 111	75%	No s	survey	70%	No survey	No S	Survey	75%	No survey	81%	70%	***	
Standard searches carried out in 10 working days	BV 179	100%	99.87%	99.78%	99.98%	99.77%	99%	99%	99%	99%	100%	93.28%	***☆	
Departures from statutory plan as percentage of permissions granted	LP10 (BV108)	0.80%	1%	0.5%	0.6%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1.0%	0.71%	1.03%	**\$\$	
	Review of th	nis indicato	or planned	during 20	05/06 to refl	ect the activity	in this a	rea						
Appeals allowed against refused planning applications	BV204	38%	31%	34%	37%	34%	35%	35%	35%	35.00%	35% A	verage	★ ★★☆	
	Comparison	is are from	n 2000/01	performan	ce results									
Decisions delegated to officers	LP11	No data		85%	85%	88%	85%	85%	85%	85%	91%	82%	***☆	
		- n		uit to achie	eve que to to	own & parish c	COUNCII VE	to on plan	ning decis	sions in the	r area.			
Quality of Serivice checklist		New PI -			83%	89%	88%	94%	94%	94%				
		-				s is not consid		ropriate for	r all types	of major ap	plication	s.		
	Work is und	erway to i	mprove el	ectronic de	livery of pla	nning services	6							

Economy and Planning Performance Indicators

DESCRIPTION	REF		Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	NFDC Quarter	Traffic light
LOCAL PLAN														
Development plan adopted in the last 5 years	BV 200a	No da	ata	No	No	No	N/A	Delete	d nationa 2004/05	•				
If no, proposals on deposit to review within 3 years	BV 200b	No da	ata	Yes	Yes	Yes		Delete	d nationa 2004/05	•				
	Review to be	e adopted by	y the en	d of 2005.	Progress h	as been delay	ed whilst	national p	ark propo	sals are de	veloped f	for the are	ea.	
Submitted Local Development Scheme by 28th March 2005	BV200a 2005/06		No data	a available		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes				
	Local Develo	opment Sche	eme wa	s submitted	d in March 2	005								
Has the LA met the milestones set out by the LDS	BV200b 2005/06		No data	a available		N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes				
Published an annual monitoring report by December	BV200c 2005/06		No data	a available		N/A	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes				
	This year the	e report was	s publish	ed in Janu	ary 2005									
CONSERVATION AREAS														
Total number of conservation areas in the LA area	BV219a 2005/06	36	37	37	37	37	37	37	37	37				
	There are no	proposals	to desig	nate furthe	er conservati	on areas								
Conservation areas with an up to date character appraisal	BV219b 2005/06	3%	5%	8%	14%	16%	16%	30%	30%	43%				
	Targets to be	e achieved r	meet an	ongoing p	rogramme c	f conservation	n area ap	praisals						
Conservation areas with published management proposals	BV219c 2005/06		No data	a available		0		Targets to	be set dur	ing 2005/06				
	A strategy to	tackle this i	issue wi	ll be devel	oped during	2005/06, with	a progra	mme to fo	llow.					

Environment Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4c

				ACTUA	L PERFC	RMANCE		TAF	RGET PEI	RFORMA	NCE	BENCH		TA2003/04	NEW
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual	Actual 2002/03	Actual	Actual 2004/05	Target	Target 2005/06	Target	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Quarter	Traffic light
REFUSE COLLECTION															
The net cost per household of refuse collection	BV86	5.3/5.1	£35.92	£35.36	£37.09	£36.92	£40.75	£40.00	£42.00	£44.00	£46.00			BELOW AV	RED
	Audit Ame	endmen	t 2003/04	: Original	calculatio	n of £36.7	'2 did not ag	gree to RC	D form ret	urns					
		-					ng scheme.								
	The high c	osts for	all Hamps	shire distri	cts in corr	nparison t	o others cor	relates wi	ith the hig	h level of	recycling	achieved	(4th best i	in the count	ry)
Kg of household waste collected per head	BV84a	5.3	350	356	369	371	375	358	375	375	375	371.7	430.3	★★★☆	RED
	Audit Ame	endmen	t 2003/04	: Arithmet	ic error in	original c	alculation of	f 373 kg							
	A publicity	campai	gn is plan	ned to rais	se awaren	ess of thi	s issue. Pro	oposal fo	r targets	to mainta	ain waste	collected	ł		
Change in kilogrames of waste collected	BV84b 2005/06	5.3/5.1	7	6	13	2	4	-4	0	0	0				
	Targets se	et to mair	ntain perfo	ormance t	hrough pu	Iblicity									
Satisfaction with household waste collection	BV90a	5.3/2.1	88%	No s	urvey	88%		No s	urvey	88%	No survey	90%	83%	★★★☆	
Average household waste collections missed per 100, 000	LP13a	5.3/5.1	118	100.2	144.4	117	101.69	100	95	90	90	19	82	★☆☆☆	
	Increase i	n 2002/0	3 due to	a change	to the coll	ection da	y for 3,000 p	properties							
Missed collections put right by next day	LP13b	5.35.1	99.97%	99.35%	99.67%	99.59%	99.21%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	81%	★★★☆	GREEN
RECYCLING															
Household waste recycled	BV82ai	5.3	23.40%	23.83%	23.36%	24.44%	24.55%	27%	30%	33%	40%	16.86%	10.85%	****	
	Working to	wards G	Governme	nt standar	d of 30%	for 2005/	06.								
	Publicity ca	ampaign	underwa	y and the	in house	service te	am is worki	ng on sigr	nificantly r	educing v	vaste at th	ne MRF			
Tonnage of recycling	BV82aii 2005/06	5.3	14,366	14,833	15,797	16,929	17,905	19,000	19,500	20,000	20,500				
Household waste	BV82bi	5.3	0.22%	0.19%	0%	0%	0.02%	0%	4%	5%	5%	5.14%	0%	★★☆☆	
	Green was	ste scher	me is beir	ng implem	ented acro	oss half th	ne district. A	one off i	nvestmen	t in a veh	icle will be	e required	to extend	through ou	t
Tonnage of composting	BV82bii 2005/06	5.3		No	data		28		500	625	625				
Satisfaction with recycling facilities	BV90b	5.3/5.1	97%	No s	urvey	78%	N	o survey		78%	No survey	75.50%	67%	****	

Environment Performance Indicators

					<u>—·</u>		it renoma							/	
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Quarter	Traffic light
% population served by kerbside collection of recyclables or within 1 km of a recycling centre.	LP15	5.3/5.1	95%	96%	96%	96%	99%	100%	Тс	be delet	ed	100%	83%	****	GREEN
Population served by a kerbside collection of recyclables	BV91	5.3	83%	82%	82%	89%	99%	99%		ed nationa 2004/05		100%	84.95%	****	GREEN
	The improv	ved perfo	ormance	will be as a	a result of	extendin	g the recycli	ing schen	ne to Ring	wood and	I Fordingb	oridge			
Households with kerbside collection of at least one recyclable	BV91a 2005/06	5.3					99%	100%	100%	100%	100%				
Households with kerbside collection of two recyclables	BV91b 2005/06	5.3					99%	100%	100%	100%	100%				
	There are	about 50	0 propert	ties that ar	e proving	difficult t	o access. Th	he in hous	se service	team is e	ndeavour	ing to res	olve this		
STREET CLEANING															
Satisfaction with cleanliness standards	BV89	5.1	85%	No survey		74%				74%	No Survey	68%	58%	****	
Proportion of land below an acceptable level of cleanliness	BV199a	5.1	No data	- new indi	cator		17%	30%	20%	19%	18%	12%	25.20%	★★★☆	
	Performan	ce relate	es directly	to heavy	and signif	icant dep	osits of litter	only.							
	As random	surveys	s are unde	ertaken in	different l	ocations	each year it	is too ear	ly to antic	pate impr	ovements	in the ne	xt year		
% land with unacceptable levels of graffiti visible	BV199b 2005/06	5.1/4.1	No data	- new indi	cator		N/A		10%	9%	8%				
% land with unacceptable levels of fly-posting	BV199c 2005/06	5.1/4.1	No data	- new indi	cator		N/A		10%	9%	8%				
Reduction or enforcement action on fly tipping	BV199d 2005/06	5.1/4.1	No data	- new indi	cator				-	s to be se I data ava					
The average time taken to remove fly-tips (days)	LP16	5.1/4.1	5.3	7.4	2.5	5.6	5.34	2	Revi	sed indic	ator	1	2.5	★☆☆☆	
	Performan	ce for th	is indicate	or is not re	flecting th	e varied	levels of fly-	tipping ar	nd related	resource	implicatio	ns			
Average time taken to remove small fly-tips (days	LP16a		No da	ta - new ir	dicator 20	005/06			2	2	2				
	Includes u	o to 5 ba	ags of rub	bish or on	e appliand	ce									
Average time taken to remove medium fly-tip	LP16b		No da	ta - new ir	dicator 20	005/06			7	6	5				

Environment Performance Indicators

DESCRIPTION		HOF	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Target	Target	Target	Target	Тор	Bottom	England	Traffic
	PI Ref	AIM	2000/01	2001/02	2002/03	2003/04	2004/05	2004/05	2005/06	2006/07	2007/08	quarter	Quarter	Quarter	light
	Includes ov	ver 5 ba	gs of rubb	ish up to	a van load	d. This wi	ll allow time	to instruc	ct the cont	tractor					
Average time taken to remove large fly-tips	LP16c		No dat	a - new ir	ndicator 20	005/06			14	12	10				
	Include lar	ge loads	of rubble	and build	ding mater	ial and us	susally requi	re arrang	ement for	JCB, dis	oosal rout	es and lar	dfill sites		
Cost/ km of keeping land clear of litter and refuse.	LP17a (BV85)	5.1/4.1	£25,735	£27,425	£29,106	£28,346	£29,495	£29,000	£29,500	£30,000	£30,000	£37,828	£93,241	****	
						nvestmer	t in mechan	ical swee	pers for s	maller are	eas				
Net spending per head of population on street	Performan LP17b	ce comp 5.1/1.2		£5.95	£6.13	£5.97	£6.18	£6.50	£6.80	£6.80	£6.80				
ABANDONED VEHICLES															
Abandoned vehicle reports investigated 24 hrs	2005/06	5.1/4.1	5%	5%	5%	5%	6%	6%	10%	15%	20%				
removed in 24 hrs	BV218b 2005/06	5.1/4.1	9%	9%	10%	10%	19%	19%	25%	30%	30%				
	Improvem	ent exp	ected thr	ough 24	hour noti	ces bein	g issued on	abando	ned vehic	cles					
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES															
Public Conveniences provided through the year	LP20a	5.1	30	30	28	26	27	28	27	27	27				
				•			er review, wi					District to	2009		
	New conve	eniences	have bee	en buit at	Hurst Roa	id car par	k and Calsh	ot is due	to due to l	be re-buil	t this year				
Public conveniences access for disabled people	LP20b	5.1/1.5	88%	88%	91%	91%	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%				
	The access	s for disa	abled peo	ple will be	e reviewec	l alongsid	e the public	convenie	ence refurb	oishment	programm	ne currentl	y underwa	ау	
Public conveniences providing baby-changing	LP20c	5.1	17%	24%	25%	31%	41%	37%	50%	58%	62%				GREEN
	New faciliti	ies incor	porated a	t Calshot	and Milfor	d (Hurst	Road), with f	acilities i	ncreasing	during th	e refurbisl	nment pro	gramme.		
Annual spend per public convenience							£16,866		£17,921	£19,094	£19,879				
	Increased	targets r	eflects pu	blic conve	enience in	vestment	programme								
Annual spend on public conveniences per 1000	LP23b	5.1/1.2	£3,140	£3,262	£3,300	£3,230	£2,916	£3,250	£3,090	£3,184	£3,307				

Finance and Support Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4d

				ACTL	JAL P <u>ERF</u>	ORMANCE						BENC	HMARK	2004/05	
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Quarter	Traffic Light
FINANCE AND ADMIN	ISTRATION	1													
Undisputed invoices paid on time	BV 8	1.2	87.52%	86%	93.00%	90.00%	90.59%	92%	93%	95%	96%	96.74%	90.89%	★☆☆☆	
		-					ftware being	•			-				
Council tax collected							n line invoicir	<u> </u>		<u> </u>					
	BV 9 Exceeding				98.25%	98.40%	98.50%	98.25%	98.35%	98.45%	98.5%	98.50%	97.20%	$\star \star \star \star$	GREEN
NNDR collected	BV 10			99.65%		99.40%	99.16%	98.70%	99.00%	99.00%	99%	99.12%	98%	****	GREEN
	NFDC Targ														
Net expenditure per head of population	LP 25	1.2	£96.02	£97.13	£105.79	£110.27	£109.98		£112.11						RED
	Figures sho	own ar	n average	increase	of 8% per	annum whi	ch is targeted	to slow t	o an aver	age of 2%	per annu	m in futu	re years.		
FRAUD No of claimants visited to investigate fraud, per 1.000 caseload	BV 76 a			data avai		12.05	54.3	12	300	350	400	304		★★☆☆	GREEN
Number of fraud	Some elem	ients o	t the serv	ice were i	being miss	ea. Procec	lures have no	ow been p	out in place	e to ensui	e all elem	ents of tr	ne service	included	
investigators per 1,000 caseload	BV 76b	1.2	0.29	0.29	0.29	0.28	0.22	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.28	0.48	0.26	★★☆☆	GREEN
	2004/05 pe	rforma	ance has o	dropped d	lue to decre	eased staff	levels for 3 r	nonths							
Number of fraud investigations per 1,000 caseload	BV 76c	1.2	New BVF	PI - No da	ta	18.24	30.85	20.00	35.00	40.00	45.00	61.7	32.87	★☆☆☆	
	Investigatio	on case	eload is ke	ept low to	deal with e	extra work i	nvolved in sa	inctions (p	particularly	/ prosecu	tions)				
Number of prosecutions and other sanctions, per 1,000 caseload	BV 76d	1.2	3.43	5.43	5.57	4.45	4.00	5.00	5.00	7.00	7.00	5.83	1.77	★★★☆	
	2004/05 pe	erforma	ance has d	dropped d	lue to decre	eased staff	levels for 3 r	nonths							
Safeguard Against Fraud & Error (SAFE) National Fraud Target	LP 26		Data not	available	£170,000	£120,000	£53,000	£58,000	£55,000	£57,000	£59,000				
	Increase in	perfor	mance re	flects focu	us on the b	enefits fran	nework targe	ts, and ind	creased re	eward pay	outs for i	dentificat	tion of err	ors	
Sanction rewards	LP 27		No data	£60,000	£54,000	£59,00 <u>0</u>	£66,000	£76,000	£70,000	£75,000	£80,000				
	This relates	s to a c					number of p								

Finance and Support Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4d

				ACTL	JAL PERF	ORMANCE						BENC	CHMARK	2004/05	
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Quarter	Traffic Light
	It is difficul	t to pre	dict the s	anctions a	achieved a	nd 2004/05	has so far be	een a goo	d year. T	he target	s will be re	eviewed a	after 2005	/06.	
Prosecution success rate	LP 28	1.2	100%	92%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%				GREEM
BENEFITS ADMINIST	RATION														
The net cost of administration per benefit claimant	LP 29	1.2	No data	£37.10	£39.80	£18.42	£35.00	£35.00	Тс	be delet	ed				
	Proposal to	o delete	e this loca	I indicato	r as goverr	nment enco	uraging incre	ased spe	nding thro	ugh impr	ovement i	nititatives	and grar	nts	
Processing new benefit claims (days)	BV 78a		48	34.72	34.2	38.6	31.7	38	31	30	29	31		★★★☆	GREEN
	A new tele	phone	system is	enabling	better call	manageme	ent and the di	sruption c	of new cor	nputer sy	stem has	now settl	ed down		
Processing notifications of change	BV 78b		7.5	8.45	8.68	10.9	10.5	9	10	9	9	7.2	13	★★☆☆	
	Governme	nt targe	et of 9 day	/s. Perfo	rmance dro	opped due t	o new rules a	as to what	is treated	d as a cha	inge				
Benefit cases processed correctly	BV 79a		97%	97.60%	98%	99%	99%	98%	98%	98%	98%	99%	96.80%	★★★☆	
Recovery of overpaid	BV 79b			not comp		36%	34%	36%		d nationa 2004/05	•	55.60%	39.32%		
		od of ca	alculation	and legis	tlative rest	rictions do r	not enable co	llection in	nproveme	nts to be	reflected				
Housing benefit overpayments	BV79bi 2005/06		Ν	lew indica	ator from 2	005/06 - no	data								
Houisng benefit overpayments	BV79bii 2005/06		Ν	lew indica	ator from 20	005/06 - no	data								
Housing benefit overpayments written off from total outstanding	BV79biii 2005/06		Ν	lew indica	ator from 20	005/06 - no	data								
Benefit claimants satisfied with contact/access overall	BV 80a		86%	No s	survey	85%				86%	No Survey	84%	76%	****	GREEN
Benefit claimants satisfied with the service in office overall	BV 80b		88%	No s	survey	84%				88%	No Survey	86%	79%	***☆	

Finance and Support Performance Indicators

				ACTL	JAL PERFO	ORMANCE						BENC	HMARK	2004/05	
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Quarter	Traffic Light
	Relates to	claimai	nts visitin	g the offic	e										
Benefit claimants satisfied with telephone service	BV 80c		80%	No s	survey	79%				82%	No Survey	80%	67%	★★★☆	
	Next BVPI	Benefi	ts survey	required	to be unde	rtaken in 20	006/07								
Benefits claimants satisfied with staff in benefit office overall	BV 80d		87%	No s	survey	87%				87%	No Survey	86%	79%	****	GREEN
	Next BVPI	Benefi	ts survey	required	to be unde	rtaken in 20	006/07								
Benefit claimants satisfied with clarity of forms_overall	BV 80e		64%	No s	survey	71%				71%	No Survey	67.50%	60%	****	GREEN
	Next BVPI	Benefi	ts survey	required	to be unde	rtaken in 20	006/07								
Benefits claimants satisfied with time	BV 80f		76%	No s	survey	77%				77%	No Survey	77%	67%	****	GREEN
Overall satisfaction of benefit claimants	BV 80g			No surve		84%				85%	No Survey	84%	77%	****	
		udit Re	eservatio	n: Target	excluded a	as informati	ion not collec	ted on pre	evious sur	vey					
PROPERTY SERVICE	S														
Buildings with public areas suitable for and accessible to disabled people	BV 156		94%	94%	94%	94%	To follow	94%	Targets	to be rev 2005/06	iewed in	43%	13.40%		
	A review is	under	way to es	tablish wł	nich NFDC	buildings a	apply to this n	neasure							
Actual / average electricity energy	BV 180ai			ata	95.16%	86%	82%		82.60%			89%		****	GREEN
	Campaign	current	tly underv	vay in all	NFDC oper	rational bui	Idings to redu	uce levels	of energy	consump	otion, focu	ssing on	high user	S	
Actual / average fossil fuel energy	BV 180aii		Da	/PI - No ata	67%	71%	52%	69.50%	68.20%	66.80%	65.46%	85%	108%	****	GREEN
	Deleted na	tionally	[,] from 200)5/06											
E-GOVERNANCE															
Percentage of interactions delivered interactively	BV 157		20%	40%	71%	80%	49%	97%	99.64%	100%	100%	75.30%	57%	★☆☆☆	
	Currently a	head c	of target to	deliver e	-governan	ce program	nme despite o	delays in r	olling out	e-paymer	nt system	in informa	ation offic	es	

HEALTH Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4e

					<u>r</u>	1EALTH F	<u>Performance</u>	Indicator	<u>s</u>					A	PPENDIX 4
			ACTUAL	PERFO	RMANCE			TAF		RFORMA	NCE	BENG	CHMARK	2004/05	2004/05
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	U U	Traffic light 50%
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH															
Best Practice environmental health checklist score	BV166a	5.2	No Data	95.24%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	90%	68.40%	****	GREEN
Food inspections on high risk premises	LP30a	5.2	100%	94%	93%	98.14%	97.24%	100%	100%	90%	90%	100%	91%	****	
Food inspections on non-high risk premises	LP30b	5.2	95%	86%	84%	97.64%	92.23%	100%	100%	90%	90%	100%	79%	****	GREEN
	Performanc	ce drop	ped during	g 2004/05	o due to si	gnificant s	staffing prob	lems. Exp	ected futu	ure fall du	e to reduc	ed resou	rces in th	e service	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO															
Sites of potential concern for land contamination	BV216a 2005/06	5.2			o data ava		1								
<u></u>	Database v	vill be a	vailable fo	or 2005/0	6 perform	ance									
Potential contaminated land sites where sufficient information is available	BV216b 2005/06	5.2		No	o data ava	ilable									
	Database v	vill be a	vailable fo	or 2005/0	6 perform	ance									
Pollution control improvements completed on time	BV217 2005/06	5.2		١	Not applic	able	-		90%						
	Compliance	e dates	start in 20	005/06											
Bathing waters complance with EC Bathing Water Directive,	LP31	5.2				100%	100%		100%	100%	100%				
	98% of test	ts show	ed bathing	g water to	be of 'ex	cellent' qu	uality								
Number of days when air pollution is moderate or high for nitrogen dioxide	QoL 22i	5.2													
	The Nox ar	nalyser	is a chem	iluminesc	ent, calib	rated mar	ually every	fortnight							
	There is no	data a	vailable fo	or Ringwo	od and H	olbury in 2	2004/05 as t	he equipn	nent has b	een reloo	cated to To	otton and	Lyndhur	st. These w	rill be availa
	Totton and	Lyndh	urst have l	been decl	ared Air (Quality Ma	nagement a	areas for N	NO2 and a	in action p	olan has b	een drav	vn up to re	educe pollut	ant levels.
Ringwood				0	0	1	No data		Тс	be delet	ed				
Fawley				0	0	0			To	be delet	ed				
Holbury				0	0	0	No data			be delet					
Lyndhust	2005/06						No data								
Totton	2005/06						No data								

HEALTH Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4e

					<u> </u>	HEALTH F	erformance	Indicator	<u>s</u>					Α	PPENDIX 4
			ACTUAL		RMANCE			TAF		RFORMA	NCE	BENC	CHMARK	2004/05	2004/05
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08		Bottom Quarter	England Quarter	Traffic light 50%
Number of days when air pollution is moderate or high for PM10	QoL 22ii	5.2													
	The PM10	analys	er is a TEC	DM, with t	he equip	ment calib	rated as ins	tructed w	hen filters	are chan	ged, appro	oximately	every 6 v	weeks	
	The Ringwo	ood ma	nitor has	now been	moved to	o Totton, v	vhich will rep	present a	kerbside s	site.					
Ringwood				5	2	12	0		Тс	be delet	ed				
Fawley	r			No data	0	0	No data		Tc	be delet	ed				
Holbury	T			4	0	14	2								
Totton	2005/06						No data								
Number of days when air pollution is moderate or high for sulphur dioxide	QoL 22iii	5.2													
	The SO2 a	nalysei	[.] is a UV fl	ourescen	t, calibrat	ed manua	lly every for	tnight							
	SO2 levels	in Faw	ley are se	t to excee	ed the gov	vernment	standard an	d this are	a is likely t	o have a	n Air Qual	ity Manag	gement pl	an in the ne	ear future
Ringwood				0	0	0			Tc	be delet	ed				
Fawley	r			0	10	9	4								
Holbury	r			3	5	5	1								
Number of noise nuisance complaints dealt with by NFDC	LP32	5.2				696	552								
HEALTH/ 100,000 popn	These fi	gures	are calcul				ge basis ov e numbers						04/05 use	s the total	for 2002,
Death rate by cancer in under 75s	Q of L 10i	4.2	110	108.4	104.8	107.3	109.9							ABOVE AV	
Death rate by circulatory diseases in under 75s	Q of L 10ii	4.2	83.8	77.2	72.8	67.8	67.3							ABOVE AV	GREEN
Death rate by suicide and undetermined injury - all ages	Q of L10iii	4.2	7.62	6.13	6.31	7.12	7.95							BELOW AV	RED
Death rate for all accidents - all ages	Q of L 10 iv	4.2	13.28	13.2	16.13	14.83	17.4							BELOW AV	RED
lafeat a estelitur O'll D'ath-	The forecas	st show	s an incre	ase due t	to a high	number of	accidental	deaths in	2003 (65)	compare	d to 32 in	2002 and	d 33 in 20		
Infant mortality: Still Births	Q of L 11i	4.2	5.05	4.81	3.87	3.83	4.28							ABOVE AV	
Infant mortality: Infancy < 1 year	Q of L 11ii		3.09	2.35	2.18	2.47	2.22							ABOVE AV	GREEN
Conceptions: < 18 yrs	Q of L 12	4.2	33.4	32.8											

HOUSING Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4	4f
------------	----

				1	ACTUAL PE	RFORMAN	CE		TARGE	T PERFO	RMANCE	BENCH	MARK DAT	A 2004/05	New
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Qtr	Traffic light
MAINTENANCE															
Repair jobs for which an appointment was both made and kept by the authority	BV 185 2004/05	4.6	6%	12%	15%	47%	54%	55%	65%	75%	75%	83.20%	0%	★★★☆	GREEN
	The housing s	service are	working wi	th contract	ors to make	appointmen	ts for every jo	b							
Proportion of planned compared to responsive repairs and maintenance expenditure	BV211a 2005/06						No data								
Proportion of emergency and urgent repairs compared to non- urgent repairs and maintenance	BV211b 2005/06						No data								
Urgent repairs completed within local time limits	LP32a	4.6	95%	96%	92%	89%	95%	91%	93%	95%	96%	96%	89%	***☆	
	Any missed d	eadlines a	re discusse	d in detail v	with the cont	ractor									
All repairs requested by tenants completed to target	LP32b	4.6	No I	Data	89%	88%	95%	90%	92%	93%	94%				
RENT COLLECTION															
Tenants owing mnore than £250 rent over 13 weeks	LP34	4.6/1.2	1.76%	1.10%	0.90%	0.90%	1.14%	1.30%	1.30%	1.30%	1.30%	1.80%	4.40%	****	
	Performance	continues	to improve	even with ta	arget becom	ing progres	sively more d	lifficult							
Proportion of rent collected	BV66a	4.6/1.2	98.30%	98.70%	98.80%	98.70%	98.70%	98.70%	98.70%	98.70%	98.70%	98.60%	96.79%	****	GREEN
Rent arrears of current tenants	LP66b 2004/05	4.6/1.2	1.27%	1.10%	1.00%	1.00%	1.05%	1.10%	Deleted n	ationally a	fter 2004/05	1.80%	3%	****	
Percentage of tenants owing more than 7 weeks rent	BV66b 2005/06						5.29%								
Rent written off as not collectable	LP66c 2004/05	4.6/1.2	0.20%	0.30%	0.20%	0.14%	0.06%	0.30%	Deleted n	ationally a	fter 2004/05	0.20%	0.60%	****	
Tenants in arrears who have had Notices Seeking Possession	BV66c 2005/06														
Tenants evicted as a result of rent arrears	BV66d 2005/06														
DEALING WITH HOMELESSNESS	;														
Number of people sleeping rough on a single night	BV202	4.6	New BVPI	- No data a	available	0 - 2	0 - 2								
	A survey was	carried ou	it on 1999 a	nd there w	as only 1 pe	rson found s	sleeping roug	h. This is r	not regarde	d as a pro	blem in NFD	C area.			
% change in the average number of families placed in temporary accommodation	-		New BVPI			2.34%	-4.65%	0.00%	-5.00%	-5.00%	-5.00%				
Number of homeless households where housing advice service resolved their situation	BV213 2005/06														

HOUSING Performance Indicators

APPENDIX	(4f
----------	-----

				,	ACTUAL PE	RFORMAN	CE		TARGE	T PERFO	RMANCE	BENCH	MARK DAT	A 2004/05	New
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Qtr	Traffic light
Households accepted as homeless who were accepted as homeless within the last two years	BV214 2005/06														
Homelessness decisions and written notification in 33 working	LP36a	4.6	95%	93.13%	88%	92%	78%	95%	90%	91%	93%	97%	82%	★☆☆☆	RED
	The council for														
	Where enquir	ries are cor	nplex and a	additional ir	formation is	required er	quiries may	take longer	than 33 da	ys. Previo	us shortfall c	of resources	have now l	peen resolved	ł.
Length of stay of families with children or pregnant women in bed	BV 183a	4.6	No I	Data	8	8	5.4	4	6	6	6	1.18	8.8	★★☆☆	
	Bed and Brea	akfast is on	ly used in a	in emergen	cy. Governr	ment target	is 6 weeks								
Length of stay of families with children or pregnant women in	BV 183b	4.6	No I	Data	55	60	42	70	70	70	70	0	22.25	★☆☆☆	RED
Average number of homeless households in B&B	LP50	4.6	24	26	24	7.7	5.8	5	5	5	5	0	6.9	★★☆☆	GREEN
	Working with	Registered	d Social Lar	dlords to p	rovide more	temporary	accommodat	ion to help r	reduce the	need for b	ed and brea	kfast			
DECENT HOMES															
The average SAP rating of local authority owned dwellings	BV63	4.6	54.08	59	59	61	66	61.5	62	62.5	63	65	58	****	
Number of private dwellings, 6 months empty and returned to use	BV 64	4.6/5.2	-	Data	27	35	31	26	27	28	29	21	1	****	GREEN
	Increasingly r	nore difficu	I to locate	properties t	o return to u	se.									
	2003/04 Aud	it Amendn	nent: Error	in calculati	ions perform	ance amen	ded from 33								
Proportion of non-decent local authority homes	BV 184a	4.6/5.2	No data	46%	46.34%	14%	18%	29%	15%	12%	9%	15%	46%	****	GREEN
	Increased fur		-							cils to ach	ieve 100% d	ecent home	s by 2011.		
	NFDC are on	-							-						
	2003/04 Aud	it Amendn	nent: Stock	survey has	s shown a si	gnificant dif	ference in sta	andards of c	council dwe	ellings (am	ended from (31%)			
Change in proportion of non-decent local authority homes	BV 184b	4.6/5.2	No data av	ailable	6%	70%	-22%	6%	-20%	-25%	-22%	26.60%	4.50%	★★★☆	GREEN
	2003/04 Aud	it Amende	ment: Cha	nge is high	due to previ	ous inaccur	acies identifie	ed in the lat	est stock s	urvey (am	ended from 3	33%)			
Unfit private sector dwellings made fit or demolished	LP62	4.6/5.6	4.90%	6.00%	4.52%	3.30%	2.75%	2.75%	2.75%	2.75%	2.75%	3.75%	1.30%	***☆	RED
	2003/04 Aud	it Qualifica	ation: Stoc	k condition	survey figure	e not used.									
TENANT PARTICIPATION															
Satisfaction of all tenants with the overall service	BV74i	4.6/2.1	89%	No S	Survey	86%				90%	No survey	85%	77%	****	
	2003/04 Aud	it Qualifica	ation: Data	not submit	ted in sufficio	ent time. N	ext survey to	be underta	ken in 200	6/07					
Satisfaction of black and minority ethnic tenants	BV74ii	4.6/1.5	87%		Survey	85%				90%	No survey	86%	64%	****	GREEN

HOUSING Performance Indicators

				/	ACTUAL PE	RFORMAN	CE		TARGE	T PERFO	RMANCE	BENCH	New		
DESCRIPTION	PI Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter	England Qtr	Traffic light
Satisfaction of non-black and minority ethnic tenants	BV74iii	4.6/2.1	89%	No S	No Survey					90%	No survey	85%	76.25%	****	GREEN
Satisfaction of all tenants with opportunities for participation in management & decision making	BV75a	4.6/2.1	74%	No Survey		67%				75%	No survey	70%	62%	****	GREEN
	2003/04 Aud	it Qualifica	ation: Data	not submit	ted in suffici	ent time. No	ext survey to	be underta	ken in 2000	6/07					
Satisfaction of black and minority ethnic tenants with opportunities for participation in management & decision making	BV75b	4.6/1.5	69%	No S	No Survey					75%	No survey	75.75%	50%	***\$	
Satisfaction of non-black and ethnic minority tenants with opportunities for participation in management & decision making	BV75c	4.6/2.1	61%	No Survey		67%				75%	No survey	70%	62%	****	GREEN
MANAGEMENT															
Following the Commission for Racial Equality's Code of Practice	BV 164	4.6/1.2	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES				
	This indicator	r has been	amended to	o include go	ood practice	standards f	or harassme	nt							
Average time to relet dwellings (days)	BV212 2005/06	4.6	17.5	17	19	20	23	19	21	20.5	20				RED
	Choice based	d lettings so	cheme intro	duced whic	h provides r	nore choice	for the applie	cants but ca	in increase	relet time	S				
Proportion of rent lost through properties being empty	LP35	4.6/1.2	1%	0.80%	1.1%	1%	0.9%	1.10%	0.90%	0.9%	0.90%	0.90%	2%	****	
The average Management weekly costs per dwelling	LP38a	4.6/1.2	£12.80	£13.36	£14.63	£15.08	£15.62	£15.68	£16.08	£16.56	£17.06	£9.93	£14.02	***	RED
	Increase as a	a result of H	lousing Stock Option Appraisal and increased insurance costs												
The average weekly repair costs per dwelling	LP38b	4.6/1.2	Not available	£10.49	£11.93	£12.09	£12.57	£12.19	£12.56	£12.93	£13.32	£11.48	£15.09	***☆	
	All compariso	ons from 20	00/01												

						LEISURE	Performan	<u>ce Indica</u>	tors					A	
				ACTUA	L PERF	ORMANC	E	TAF	RGET PE	RFORMAI	NCE	BENCHN	NEW		
Brief Description	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/0 1	Actual 2001/0 2	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Quarter		Traffic Light
CULTURE															
Total net spending per head on recreational facilities and activities	LP40 (BV116)	4.7/1. 2	£9.45	£10.74	£10.58	£11.97	£12.45	£12.82	£11.71	£11.91	£11.74	£15.37	£29.45	****	GREEN
	Changing	g costs	reflect m	arketplac	ce moven	nent. Rec	luction in ta	rget spen	d reflects	decision t	o limit ex	penditur	e in this a	area	
LEISURE AND RECREATIO															
Number of swims and other visits per 1000 population	LP41	4.7/4. 2	7,193	7,751	8,291	7,173	7,247	7,403	7,247	7,247	7,247	7406		★★★☆	
	This year		et missed	due to d	lelays in	re-opening	g the Ringw	ood centr	e and uin	foreseen	sportshal	closure	S		
Satisfaction overall for sports and leisure facilities	BV119a	1	86%		urvey	53%				55%		60.25%	50%	**\$	RED
	9% of respondents expressed any level of dissatisfaction in 2003/04.														
		The remaining selected 'neither' possibly because no 'don't know' or 'not applicable' option was given in the prescribed survey format.												nat.	
MUSEUMS AND GALLERIES Satisfaction overall for museums and galleries	S BV119c	4.7/2. 1	90%	No s	urvey	32%				35%		50%	30.75%	★★☆☆	RED
	12% of respondents expressed any level of dissatisfaction in 2003/04.														
	The rema	aining s	elected	neither'	oossibly l	because r	o 'don't knc	w' or 'not	applicabl	le' option v	vas given	in the p	rescribed	d survey forr	nat.
Visits to/usages of museums per 1,000 population.	BV170a	4.7	No data	175.9	181.1	206.5	207.8	209.5	208.3	210.2	212.7	670	71	★★☆☆	GREEN
	Definition	n ameno	ded for al	l years.	Figures a	are no lon	ger proporti	oned by 1	/5						
Visits/usage to museums that were in person per 1,000	BV170b		No data		148.7	152.8	144.4	165.5	147.6	149.7	152.3	427	50	★★☆☆	GREEN
	The focus	s has m	noved fro	m persor	nal visits	to out rea	ch work, wh	ich is not	covered	by the def	inition				
Pupils visiting museums and galleries in organised school groups	BV170c	4.7/4. 3	No data	1071	1980	2013	2182	2230	2300	2450	2500	2754	187	★★★☆	GREEN
		has see	en a disa	opointing	school r	esponse (due to timet	able pres	sures						
PARKS AND OPEN SPACES Satisfaction overall for parks and open spaces		4.7/2. 1	No data	No s	urvey	73%				73%		77%	68%	***☆	

POLICY AND STRATEGY Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4h

				<u>F\</u>		DSIKA	IEGY Perfo	imance ii	<u>idicator</u> s					APPEND	MX 4n
				ACTUA	L PERFC	RMANCE	-		TAR	GET		BENCH	/IARK DAT	A 2003/04	NEW
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Qtr	England Quarter	Traffic light
OVERALL SATISFACTIO	о <mark>л w</mark> ith [.]	ТНЕ СС	DUNCIL												
% of Citizens satisfied with overall service	BV3	2.1	92%	No s	urvey	68%		No si	urvey	70%	No survey	61%	52%	****	
	Drop in p	erforma	nce refle	cts the na	tional trer	nd but our	satisfaction	n rate is st	till the 5th	highest d	ngland				
EQUALITY															
Equality standard for Local Government level	BV2a	1.5	0	0	0	1	2	2	2+	3	3				
	2005/06 t	arget in	cludes ac	chieveme	nt of 60%	of level 3									
% Score against the duty to promote race equality	BV2b	1.5		· No data lable	11%	55%	66%	88%	88%	88%	100%	55%	26%	****	GREEN
HUMAN RESOURCES															
The percentage of top 5% of earners that are women	BV 11a	1.1	20%	22%	22.60%	25.00%	25.35%	26%	26%	26%	26.5%	26.69%	14.70%	***☆	GREEN
Percentage of top 5% of staff that are from black or ethnic minorities	BV11b	1.1/1.5	0%	0%	0%	1%	1.41%	1%	1%	1%	1%	2.20%	0%	***☆	
Percentage of top 5% staff who have a disability	BV11c 2005/06	1.1/1.5		No data	available		1%	Targets to be set when trend data available							
Days sick per member of staff	BV12	1.1	8.4	8.5	9	9.7	8.4	9.2	8.3	8.3	8.2	8.93	11.82	****	GREEN
							lude return					problems	s,		
	physiothe	erapy ar	nd tighten	ing the ca	apability p	rocedures	s to deal wit	h frequen	t short ter	m absend	e				
Early retirements (excl ill health) / employees	BV14	1.1	0.41%	0.40%	0.13%	0.12%	0.23%	0.20%	0.20%	0.20%	0.20%	0.14%	1.02%	★★★☆	
	Governm			-											
III health retirements/	1				-		expected in		0.000/	0.000/	0.000/	00/	0.040/		
	BV15 Higher lev	1.1 vels of i	0.27% Il bealth r				0.23% of sickness	0.71% procedur	0.30% es. Gove	0.30%	0.30%	0% 3% by 200	0.61% 7/08	★★★☆	
Staff with disabilities	J		2.05%	1.60%	1.90%	1.50%	1.39%	1.7%	1.6%	1.7%	2%	4.11%	1.72%	***	RED
							s ago. A ne						1.72.70		
Working age population	BV16b	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		11%		<u> </u>	12.24%					15.09%	10.44%	**\$	
	1								1						

POLICY AND STRATEGY Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4h

				<u> </u>			IEGT Fellu		<u>luicator</u> s					APPENL	71A 4N	
				ACTUA	L PERFC	RMANCE			TAR	GET		BENCH	/IARK DAT	A 2003/04	NEW	
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Qtr	England Quarter	Traffic light	
	Updated of	disability	/ figures	from 2000) census.	Employn	nent levels	within nat	ional aver	age						
	The level of staff with disabilities at NFDC was 11% for 2004/05 of the working age population with disabilities in the															
Staff from ethnic minorities	BV17a	1.1/1.5	0.62%	0.70%	0.50%	0.80%	1.30%	0.9%	1.3%	1.4%	1.20%	2.40%	0.60%	★★★☆	GREEN	
Working age population from ethnic minorities	BV17b	1.1/1.5	1.60%	0.70%	1.1% *	1.10%	1.20%					3.40%	1.10%	★★☆☆		
	Wide rang	ge of ch	anges du	ie to lack	of reliable	e national	statistics. *	2001 cens	sus data r	now adopt	ed					
	The level	of staff	from ethr	nic minori	ties at NF	DC is 100	0% of the et	hnic work	ing age p	opulation	in the are	a.				
Voluntary leaver rate	LP43a	1.1	8.6%	8.17%	8.60%	7.50%	8.30%	7.4%	8.2%	8.1%	8.00%	6.40%	13.80%	★★★☆	GREEN	
	Reasons															
	* Source	of local	and natic	onal comp	arison fig	ures from	Saratoga B	Benchmar	king							
Termination rate (including all leavers)	LP43b	1.1	9.6%	10.00%	10.10%	8.80%	9.20%	8.7%	9.2%	9.1%	9.00%	9.50%	19.90%	****	GREEN	
	Performa	nce to b														
COMPLAINTS																
% Satisfied with complaint handling	BV 4	1.3	43%	No survey	35%	39%				45%	No survey	37%	30%	****		
No of Ombudsmen maladministration	LP44a	1.3	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0					
The number of complaints determined by an Ombudsman	LP44b	1.3	28	28	31	37	44	30	30	30	30					
	A review	of comp	laints pro	ocedures	took place	e in 2004/	05.									
COMMUNITY WELLBEIN	NG															
% expenditure on community legal and advice services awarded	BV177 2004/05	4.5	Awaitin		of Quality pected 20		plication -		Deleted nationally after 2004/05				6.4			
Total spent on advice and guidance services by	BV226a 2005/06	4.5		No	data ava	ilable										
	Includes t	total cos	ts of grai	nts to CAI	B, Help th	e Aged a	nd other or	ganisation	s plus the	value of	room hire					

POLICY AND STRATEGY Performance Indicators

APPENDIX 4h

_	POLICE AND STRATEGE PEROMANCE Indicators											APPENL	バス 4N		
				ACTUA	L PERFC	RMANCE			TAR	GET		BENCHM	NEW		
DESCRIPTION	Ref	HOF AIM	Actual 2000/01	Actual 2001/02	Actual 2002/03	Actual 2003/04	Actual 2004/05	Target 2004/05	Target 2005/06	Target 2006/07	Target 2007/08	Top quarter	Bottom Qtr	England Quarter	Traffic light
Money spent on guidance given to organisations holding the	BV226b 2005/06	4.5			Nc	o data ava	ilable								
	Includes of	costs of	meetings	hels and	l any othe	er support									
Total spend on housing, welfare benefits and consumer advice and	BV226c 2005/06	4.5		No	data ava	ilable									
	Includes a	Includes advice given by housing officer to the public and help given by information offices													
LA21 AND COMMUNITY	STRATE	GY													
Is there a sustainable community strategy in	BV 1 a 2004/05	2.2	Not relev	ant	NO	Yes	Yes	YES	YES			32% = YES	8		
When will it review community strategy and is it on track with	BV 1 b 2004/05	2.2				Mar-07	Mar-07								
Progress reported on implementing strategy to the wider community?	BV 1 c 2004/05	2.2				Yes	Yes					55% = YES	3		
	Strategy p	orogres	s was rep	orted to t	he wider	communit	y through p	ress relea	ases, a co	mmunity	consultatio	on paper			
	cabinet and local strategic partnership reports and the performance plan														